

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 125

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

At the top of page 1, insert “EMERGENCY BILL”; in line 3, strike “Authority to Vote” and substitute “Voting Rights”; and strike beginning with “New” in line 5 down through “the” in line 9 and substitute “Prince George’s Regional Association of Student Governments to establish procedures for the election of the student member; clarifying that certain provisions apply to appointed members of the Board; clarifying that a certain compensation provision does not apply to the student member; clarifying the term of the student member; making this Act an emergency measure; and generally relating to the New Prince George’s County”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 24, strike the brackets.

On page 2 in lines 6, 10, 12, 14, and 17, on page 3 in lines 4 and 7, and on page 4 in lines 8 and 9, in each instance, after “[voting]” insert “APPOINTED”.

On page 2, in line 21, strike “A” and substitute “AN APPOINTED”; and in line 31, after “members” insert “, NOT INCLUDING THE STUDENT MEMBER,”.

On page 3, in line 27, before “MEMBERS” insert “APPOINTED”; and in line 32, before “Board” insert “APPOINTED MEMBERS OF THE”.

On page 4, in line 6, before “BOARD” insert “APPOINTED MEMBERS OF THE”; and after line 6, insert:

“(8) THE STUDENT MEMBER SERVES FOR A TERM OF 1 YEAR BEGINNING AT THE END OF A SCHOOL YEAR.”.

(Over)

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, strike in their entirety lines 13 and 14, inclusive, and substitute:

“SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act is an emergency measure, is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health or safety, has been passed by a ye and nay vote supported by three-fifths of all of the members elected to each of the two Houses of the General Assembly, and shall take effect from the date it is enacted.”.